

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

THE BLACK & DECKER DISABILITY PLAN, PETITIONER

v.

KENNETH L. NORD

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

	THEODORE B. OLSON <i>Solicitor General</i> <i>Counsel of Record</i>
HOWARD M. RADZELY <i>Acting Solicitor of Labor</i>	EDWIN S. KNEEDLER <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
ALLEN H. FELDMAN <i>Associate Solicitor</i>	LISA SCHIAVO BLATT <i>Assistant to the Solicitor</i> <i>General</i>
NATHANIEL I. SPILLER <i>Deputy Associate Solicitor</i>	<i>Department of Justice</i> <i>Washington, D.C. 20530-0001</i> <i>(202) 514-2217</i>
MARK S. FLYNN <i>Senior Appellate Attorney</i> <i>Department of Labor</i> <i>Washington, D.C. 20210</i>	

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	6
Argument:	
A “treating physician rule” should not be applied by courts in reviewing disability determinations under plans covered by ERISA .....	7
A. A treating physician rule is inappropriate and unnecessary under ERISA .....	8
B. Application of a treating physician rule under the Social Security Act does not justify judicial imposition of a rule under ERISA .....	19
C. The case should be remanded for further pro- ceedings in which special weight need not be given to the opinions of respondent’s treating physicians .....	27
Conclusion .....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Amos v. Director, OWCP</i> , 153 F.2d 1051 (9th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 809 (1999) .....	24
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	19
<i>Anderson v. Blue Cross/Blue Shield</i> , 907 F.2d 1072 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	14
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 342 (1986) .....	13
<i>Ashe v. Workmen’s Comp. Appeal Bd.</i> , 648 A.2d 1305 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1994) .....	26
<i>Atwood v. Newmont Gold Co.</i> , 45 F.3d 1317 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	4

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bernstein v. Capitol Care, Inc.</i> , 70 F.3d 783 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	9
<i>Bill Gray Enters., Inc. Employee Health &amp; Welfare Plan v. Gourley</i> , 248 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	28
<i>Block v. Pitney Bowes Inc.</i> , 952 F.2d 1450 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	14
<i>Bowen v. Yuckert</i> , 482 U.S. 137 (1987) .....	23
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	12
<i>Cleveland v. Policy Mgmt. Sys. Corp.</i> , 526 U.S. 795 (1999) .....	23
<i>Connors v. Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 272 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	15-16
<i>Conradt v. Mt. Carmel Sch.</i> , 539 N.W.2d 713 (Wis. Ct. App. 1995) .....	26
<i>Curtis-Wright v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995) .....	12
<i>Davolt v. Executive Comm. of O'Reilly Auto.</i> , 206 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	28
<i>DeFelice v. American Int'l Life Assurance Co.</i> , 112 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>Dickerson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999) .....	19
<i>Dillon v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 19 P.3d 951 (Or. Ct. App. 2001) .....	26
<i>Doe v. Group Hospitalization &amp; Med. Servs.</i> , 3 F.3d 80 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	28
<i>Doe v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 167 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>Doyle v. Public Employee's Ret. Sys.</i> , 808 So. 2d 902 (Miss. 2002) .....	26
<i>Dray v. Railroad Ret. Bd.</i> , 10 F.3d 1306 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	25, 26
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	12

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Gibson v. City of Lincoln</i> , 376 N.W.2d 785 (Neb. 1985) .....	26
<i>Grossmuller v. International Union, United Auto Workers, Local 813</i> , 715 F.2d 853 (3d Cir. 1983) .....	9, 16
<i>Hackett v. Xerox Corp. Long-Term Disability Income Plan</i> , 315 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Hall v. Unum Life Ins.</i> , 300 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	18
<i>Halpin v. W.W. Grainger, Inc.</i> , 962 F.2d 685 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	16
<i>Heckler v. Campbell</i> , 461 U.S. 458 (1983) .....	23
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999) .....	12
<i>Inter-Modal Rail Employees Ass'n v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 520 U.S. 510 (1999) .....	12
<i>Irish v. McCall</i> , 747 N.Y.S.2d 610 (App. Div. 2002) .....	27
<i>Jebian v. Hewlett Packard Co. Employee Benefits Org. Income Protection Plan</i> , 310 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Kimber v. Thiokol Corp.</i> , 196 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	28
<i>Kinstler v. First Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 181 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>Kreiger v. Gold Bond Bldg. Prods.</i> , 868 F.2d 1091 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	19
<i>Leahy v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 315 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Lindemann v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996) .....	12
<i>Luby v. Teamsters Health, Welfare &amp; Pension Trust Funds</i> , 944 F.2d 1176 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	18
<i>McClanahan v. Raleys Inc.</i> , 34 P.3d 573 (Nev. 2001) .....	26

## VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Meditrust Fin. Servs. Corp. v. Sterling Chems., Inc.</i> , 168 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Morgan v. Commissioner of Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 169 F.3d 595 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. Department of Labor</i> , 292 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	24, 25
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995) .....	8-9
<i>Pagan v. Secretary of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 819 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	20
<i>Peruzzi v. Summa Med. Plan</i> , 137 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	28
<i>Pierre v. Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 932 F.2d 1552 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 973 (1991) .....	18
<i>Pietrunti v. Director, OWCP</i> , 119 F.3d 1035 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	24
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987) .....	11
<i>Pinto v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	28
<i>Quesinberry v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 987 F.2d 1017 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	18
<i>Ramsey v. Hercules, Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 199 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>Ratliff v. Governor’s Highway Safety Program</i> , 791 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	19
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	13
<i>Regula v. Delta Family-Care Disability Survivorship Plan</i> , 266 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2001), petition for cert. pending, No. 01-1840 .....	5, 8, 15, 23
<i>Reinking v. Philadelphia Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 910 F.2d 1210 (4th Cir. 1990), overruled on other grounds by <i>Quesinberry v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 987 F.2d 1017 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	19
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971) .....	18

## VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Riedl v. General Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 248 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>Rowan v. Unum Life Ins. Co.</i> , 119 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>Schisler v. Sullivan</i> , 3 F.3d 563 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	22
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988) .....	23
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983) .....	9
<i>Stephens v. Heckler</i> , 766 F.2d 284 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	20
<i>Tennant v. Peoria &amp; Pekin Union Ry.</i> , 321 U.S. 29 (1944) .....	13
<i>Tremain v. Bell Indus., Inc.</i> , 196 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	5
<i>United Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983) .....	13
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948) .....	19
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....	12, 13
<i>Walker v. American Home Shield Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 180 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>White v. Principi</i> , 243 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	25
<i>Yochum v. Barnett Banks, Inc. Severance Pay Plan</i> , 234 F.3d 541 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	28
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969) .....	19
 Statutes, regulations and rule:	
Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. 901 <i>et seq.</i> .....	24
Employee Retirement Income Security Act, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Tit. I, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
29 U.S.C. 1002(21)(A) .....	12
29 U.S.C. 1104(a) .....	12
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(D) .....	13
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1)(B) (§ 502(a)(1)(B)) .....	3, 15
29 U.S.C. 1133 .....	17
29 U.S.C. 1133(1) .....	6, 9, 16

## VIII

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
29 U.S.C. 1133(2) .....	6, 9, 16
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act,	
33 U.S.C. 901 <i>et seq.</i> .....	24
Railroad Retirement Act of 1974, 45 U.S.C. 231 <i>et seq.</i> ....	25
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5, 20, 23, 24
Tit. II, 42 U.S.C. 401 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 405(a) .....	23
42 U.S.C. 405(g) .....	20
Tit. XVI, 42 U.S.C. 1381 <i>et seq.</i> .....	21
5 U.S.C. 706 .....	19
38 U.S.C. 7104(a) .....	25
20 C.F.R.:	
Section 404.1502 .....	21
Section 404.1527 .....	21
Section 404.1527(d)(2) .....	21, 22
Section 404.1527(d)(2)(i) .....	22
Section 404.1527(d)(3)-(d)(5) .....	22
Section 416.927 .....	21
Section 718.104(d)(5) .....	25
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 2560.503-1 .....	1, 6, 7, 9
Section 2560.503-1 (2000) .....	9
Section 2560.503-1(f)(1) (2000) .....	10
Section 2560.503-1(f)(2) (2000) .....	10
Section 2560.503-1(g)(1) (2000) .....	10
Section 2560.503-1(g)(1)(i) .....	10, 16
Section 2560.503-1(g)(1)(ii) .....	10
Section 2560.503-1(g)(1)(v)(B) .....	11
Section 2560.503-1(h)(1) .....	10, 16
Section 2560.503-1(h)(2)(iv) .....	10, 16
Section 2560.503-1(h)(3) (2000) .....	10
Section 2560.503-1(h)(3)(iii) .....	10, 29
Section 2560.503-1(h)(4) .....	10
Section 2560.503-1(j)(1) .....	10, 16
Section 2560.503-1(j)(2) .....	10
Section 2560.503-1(j)(5)(ii) .....	11, 16
Section 2560.503-1(o) .....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a) .....	18



## IX

Miscellaneous:	Page
52 Fed. Reg. (1987):	
p. 13,014 .....	21
p. 13,016 .....	21
56 Fed. Reg. (1991):	
p. 36,932 .....	20
p. 36,934 .....	20, 21
p. 36,936 .....	21
pp. 36,936-36,937 .....	22
61 Fed. Reg. 34,490 (1996) .....	22
64 Fed. Reg. (1999):	
p. 54,966 .....	24
p. 54,969 .....	24
65 Fed. Reg. (2000):	
p. 70,246 .....	9, 11
p. 79,920 .....	25
p. 79,923 .....	25
p. 79,934 .....	25
8 Arthur Larson & Lex K. Larson, <i>Larson's Workers' Compensation Law</i> (2002) .....	26
James A. Maccaro, <i>The Treating Physician Rule and the Adjudication of Claims for Social Security Disability Benefits</i> , 41 Soc. Sec. Rep. Serv. (West) 833 (1993) .....	20
Pension and Welfare Benefits Admin., Dep't of Labor, <i>Benefits Claims Procedure Regulation</i> (Sept. 4, 2002) < <a href="http://www.dol.gov/esba/FAQs/faq_claims_proc_reg.html">http://www.dol.gov/esba/FAQs/faq_claims_proc_reg.html</a> > .....	10, 11
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959) .....	13-14, 28
